
 

  

W:\PW Eng\PROJECTS\A- DR Projects\Riverton Flap Gate Removal (99830103 98-DR03)\Construction\Change Orders\CO#4 

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Mayor Thomas McLeod       

FROM:  Hari Ponnekanti, Public Works Director                           

BY:  Joshua Hopkins, Surface Water Project Manager 

DATE:  April 19, 2024 

SUBJECT: Surface Water Fund - Riverton Creek Flapgate Removal Project 
  Project Number 99830103, Contract No. 20-052 
  Change Order No. 4  

ISSUE 

Approve Change Order No. 4 to Contract No. 20-052 with R.L. Alia Company 

 

BACKGROUND 

This project restored fish access to Riverton Creek and previously inaccessible rearing habitat at the 
confluence with the Duwamish River.  
 
DISCUSSION 

This change order accounts for overruns ($34,339.83) incurred in association with CO #3 Tasks 3.1 & 3.2; 
mark-ups ($25,292.03) on labor, equipment, materials, and sub-contractors not included in CO#3 
Estimate; and sales tax ($6,621.96) for the overruns and mark-ups. Tasks 3.1 and 3.2 cost overruns were 
due to unforeseen complications with production rates associated with site conditions and the complexity 
of fabricating and fitting custom replacement cover plates. Mark-ups were inadvertently omitted from CO 
#3 Estimate. CO#4 includes 10% contingency ($6,631.06). The total cost of CO#4 is $72,285.08.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 

Change order No. 4 includes compensation estimated at $72,285.08, raising the tax-inclusive contract from 
$1,653,593.86 to $1,884,286.37. This project cost (72,285.08) over contingency, in addition to CO#3 costs over 
contingency ($8,080.71), will be funded through the Utility Revenue ($80,365.79).   
 

 
Bid Amount 
Contingency (10%) 
Change Orders #1-3 
Change Order #4 
Utility Revenue 
Funding from 205 Levee Certification  
Grants (CWM, Opp, RCO) 

Total 

Encumbered 
$1,503,267.15 

$150,326.71 
$158,407.42 
$72,285.08 

 
 

___________ 
$1,884,286.36 

Budget 
 

 
 

 
$517,611.79 
$344,780.57 

$1,021,894.00 
$1,884,268.36 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Mayor, as signatory of the original contract, is being asked to approve and sign Change Order No. 4 
with an estimated increase of $72,285.08 and 18 working days. 

Attachments:  
• CIP pg 93.pdf 

• Change Order No. 4.   

  

125



Page 1 of 4 

 

  
 
 
 

Sheet 1 of 1 

 
CITY OF TUKWILA 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 4 

 
 

DATE:     April 11, 2024 BUDGET NO.:         412.98.594.382.65.00     
PROJECT NO.:   99830103 CONTRACT NO.:    20-052  
PROJECT NAME: Riverton Creek Flapgate Removal Project 

 
TO:     R.L. Alia Company 
 
You are hereby directed to make the herein described changes to the plans and specifications or do the following described work not 
included in the plans and specifications on this contract: 
 
NOTE:    This change order is not effective until approved by the “Owner” and a notice to proceed is issued. 
 
Conditions:  
 A. The following change, and work affected thereby, are subject to all contract stipulations and covenants; 
 B. The rights of the “Owner” are not prejudiced; 
 C. All claims against the “Owner” which are incidental to or as a consequence of this change are waived; and 
 D. The Contractor must submit all Field Overhead and Home Office Overhead Rates for approval in advance of all change  
  orders. 
 
CHANGE:  See Attached Exhibit “A” 
We the undersigned Contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is 
approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services 
necessary for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown above and below. 
 
ACCEPTED:   Date ________________________________    Contractor __________________________________ 
 
By _____________________________________________    Title _______________________________________ 
 
Original Contract (with tax) $ 1,503,267.15 APPROVED BY THE CITY OF TUKWILA 
 
Previous Change Orders & Contingency $     308,734.13 Date _______________________________________ 
 
This Change Order (with tax) $      72,285.08 By _________________________________________ 
     Mayor 
REV. CONTRACT AMOUNT $  1,884,286.36 
 
Original Contract Time:  115 Working Days 
Additional Contract Time for previous Change Orders: 63 Days        City Engineer _________________________________ 
Additional Contract Time for this Change Order: 18 Days  
Updated Contract Time: 196 Working Days   
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
ORIGINAL: City Clerk (1 of 2)                cc: Finance Department (w/encumbrance) 
  Contractor (2 of 2) Project Management File 
 
 
 
 
 

126



 

 

PROJECT NO.: 99830103  CONTRACT NO.: 20-052    
PROJECT NAME: Riverton Creek Flapgate Removal Project 
 

DESCRIPTION OF WORK 
 
This change order accounts for overruns incurred in association with CO #3 Tasks 3.1 and 3.2; mark-ups on labor, equipment, 
materials, and subcontractors for Tasks 3.1, 3.2, and 3.3 (not included in CO#3 Estimate); and sales tax for the overruns and mark-
ups.  
 

• 3.1 Replacement Cover Plates for Tie-Back Penetrations by Force Account 

• 3.2 Repair Expansion Joint between Existing Retaining Wall and Tukwila Intl. Bridge SW Bridge Abutment by Force Account 

• 3.3 Surface Preparation and Coating for Previously Buried Portion of Wall #1 and Replacement Cover Plates by Lump Sum 
 
3.1 Replacement Cover Plates for Tie-Back Penetrations 
This work consists of mobilization, temporary pedestrian traffic control, site preparation and site restoration, temporary scaffolding, 
removing existing cover plates, welding, and grout tubes, preparing sheet pile wall surface to bare metal, prime coat application, and 
installing new cover plates per provided Cover Plate Details (Sheet 19A, File No. S1.3A).   
 
3.2 Repair Expansion Joint between Existing Retaining Wall and Tukwila Intl. Bridge Southwest Bridge Abutment 
This work consists of removing existing joint sealer and dirt from the joint and installing new joint sealer.  
 
3.3 Surface Preparation and Coating for Previously Buried Portion of Wall #1 and Replacement Cover Plates 
This work consists of mobilization, containment of abrasives, collecting, testing and disposal of containment waste, 
preparing the sheet pile wall to bare metal, and application of coating system. This work shall comply with WSDOT 2020 
Standard Specifications in Section 6-07.  
 
MATERIALS 
All materials shall be in accordance with the provided Cover Plate detail, current contract specifications or as approved by the 
Engineer. 
 

CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS 
The Contractor shall perform the work in accordance with the provided Cover Plate detail, current contract plans and specifications or 
as approved by the Engineer. 
 

MEASUREMENT AND PAYMENT 
3.1 “Replacement Cover Plates for Tie-Back Penetrations” will be paid in accordance with WSDOT 2020 Standard Specification 

Section 1-09.6 
 
CONTRACT TIME 
Contract time shall be extended by (18) working days as a result of this change order.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

127



 

 
The total cost of Change Order #4 is $72,285.08.  
 
Change Order #4 Summary: CO#3 Tasks 3.1 and 3.2 overruns amount to $34,339.83, an 80.8% increase in direct costs over 
estimated costs, and accounts for 52% percent of CO#4. Mark-ups in the amount of $25,292.03 and sales tax in the amount of 
$6,022.76 account for 39% and 9% of CO#4, respectively. Tasks 3.1 and 3.2 cost overruns were due to unforeseen complications with 
production rates associated with site conditions and the complexity of fabricating and fitting custom replacement cover plates. Mark-ups 
were inadvertently omitted from CO #3 Estimate. CO#4 Estimate includes 10% contingency ($6,631.06).  
 
Table 1. CO#4 Summary – Three Invoice from RL Alia for Time and Materials 

# Invoice Date Total 

1 RL Alia Time & Materials 11/28/23 to 12/22/23 $39,072.85 

2 RL Alia Time & Materials 01/03/24 to 02/26/24 $28,360.05 

3 RL Alia Time & Materials 03/14/24 to 03/29/24 $4,057.39 

  Sub-Total: $71,490.29 

  Sales Tax 10.1% $7,220.52 

  Sub-Total: $78,710.81 

  CO#3 Credit Balance: -($13,056.79) 

  Sub-Total: $65,654.02 

  CO#4 Contingency: $6,631.06 

  CO#4 Total: $72,285.08 

 
Table 2. Change Order #3 Summary of Quantities (in grey), Payments, and Balance 

Item 
# 

Item Description Qty Unit Unit Price Item Cost 

3.1 Replacement Cover Plates for Tie-Back 
Penetrations 

1 EST. $41,500.00 $41,500.00 

3.2 Repair Expansion Joint between Existing Retaining 
Wall and Tukwila Intl. Bridge SW Bridge Abutment 

1 EST. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

3.3 Surface Preparation and Coating for Previously 
Buried Portion of Wall #1 and Replacement Cover 
Plates 

1 LS $37,553.60 $37,553.60 - $9,508.80 
(RL Alia’s Share) = 

$28,044.20 

Est. Total Coast: $70,544.20 

CO#3 Sales Tax: $7,125.82 

CO#3 Total: $77,669.82 

CO#3 1st Payment (PE#16): $64,613.03 

CO#3 Balance: $13,056.79 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

128



 

 
 
Table 3. CO #3 Summary of Quantities (in grey) and CO#4 Overruns, Mark-ups, and Sales Tax 

Item 
# 

Item 
Description 

Qty Unit Unit Price Item Cost Overruns Mark-Up  
(Original + 
Overrun) 

Sales Tax 
(Original + 
Overrun) 

Grand 
Totals: 

3.1 Replacement 
Cover Plates for 
Tie-Back 
Penetrations 

1 EST. $41,500.00 $41,500.00  
 

 
$34,339.83 

 
 

 
$21,926.72 

 
 
 

$9,975.42 

 
 
 

$108,741.97 

3.2 Repair 
Expansion Joint 
between 
Existing 
Retaining Wall 
and Tukwila Intl. 
Bridge SW 
Bridge 
Abutment 

1 EST. $1,000.00 $1,000.00 

3.3 Surface 
Preparation and 
Coating for 
Previously 
Buried Portion 
of Wall #1 and 
Replacement 
Cover Plates 

1 LS $37,553.60 $37,553.60 
- 

$9,508.80 
(RL Alia’s 
Share) = 

$28,044.20 

 
$0.00 

 
$3,365.30 

 
$3,172.36 

 
$34,581.86 

Est. Total Coast: $70,544.80 $34,339.83 $25,292.03 $13,147.78 $143,323.84 

CO#3 Sales Tax: $7,125.02   $-7125.02  

CO#3 Total: $77,669,82    -$77,669.82 

CO#4 Sub-Totals: $34,339.83 $25,292.03 $6,022.76 $65,654.62 

CO#4 Total:   Verification: $65,654.02* 

 
*= $0.60 difference not found.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

129



130



131



132



133



134



 2021 - 2026 Capital Improvement Program 135




